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Washington, D.C. 20009        Fax: 202-347-9735 

mailto:brian@consumers.org
mailto:aboddie@ncba-aging.org
mailto:kjones@ncba-aged.org
mailto:lsmetanka@theconsumervoice.org
mailto:jbogdan@theconsumervoice.org
mailto:ramsey.alwin@ncoa.org
mailto:marci.phillips@ncoa.org
mailto:howard.bedlin@ncoa.org
mailto:Sarah.harrell@ncoa.org


 
Yanira Cruz, President & CEO  

Email: Ycruz@nhcoa.org 
Christina Pacheco, Director of Development and Policy 

Email: Policy@nhcoa.org 
 

NATIONAL INDIAN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. (NICOA) 
8500 Menaul Blvd. NE, Suite B470 
Albuquerque, NM 87112  

 
 Larry Curley, Executive Director  

Email: : lcurley@nicoa.org  
Rebecca Morgan, TARC/HDRC Program Coordinator    Phone: 505-292-2001 ext. 2800 

 Email: rmorgan@nicoa.org 
 

NATIONAL SENIOR CORPS ASSOCIATION (NSCA)  
4958 Butterworth Place NW 
Washington DC 20016  
 
Alan Lopatin, Washington Advocate      Phone: 202-487-4800 

Email: alan@ledgecounsel.com 
 

PENSION RIGHTS CENTER 
1050 30th Street NW 
Washington DC 20007  
  
 Karen Friedman, Executive Director      Phone: (202) 296-3776  

Email: Kfriedman@pensionrights.org  
Kyle Garrett, Chief Operations Officer      Phone: (202) 296-3776 
 Email: kgarrett@pensionrights.org 

 
PHI-QUALITY CARE THROUGH QUALITY JOBS (PHI) 

 Robert Espinoza, Executive Vice President of Policy    Phone: 718-928-2085  
Email: respinoza@PHInational.org 

 
PROGRAM TO IMPROVE ELDER CARE, ALTARUM INSTITUTE 

2000 M Street NW, Suite 400       Phone: 202-776-5109 
Washington, DC 20036 
 
Anne Montgomery, Director, Eldercare Improvement    Phone: 202-776-5183  

Email: anne.montgomery@altarum.org 
Sarah Slocum, Deputy Director, Eldercare Improvement  

Email: Sarah.Slocum@altarum.org 
 

Services and Advocacy for Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Elders (SAGE) 
305 7th Avenue  
New York, NY 10001  
  
Aaron Tax, Managing Director of Federal Government Relations   Phone: 202-997-0127  

Email: atax@sageusa.org 
Josh Dubensky, Housing Policy Advocate Associate    Phone: 212-741-2247 

mailto:respinoza@PHInational.org
mailto:anne.montgomery@altarum.org
mailto:Sarah.Slocum@altarum.org


 Email: jdubensky@sageusa.org 
 

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) 
1800 Massachusetts Avenue NW       Phone: 202-730-7000 
Washington, DC 20036        Fax: 202-350-6616 
 
Mary Kay Henry, President        Phone: 202-730-7808 

Email: marykay.henry@seiu.org 
Sarah Nolan, Deputy Policy Director for Healthcare    Phone: 202-730-7606  

Email: sarah.nolan@seiu.org 
 

SOCIAL SECURITY WORKS (SSW) 
815 Black Lives Matter Plz 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006 
 
 Nancy Altman, President        Phone: 301-873-2610 

Email: naltman@socialsecurityworks.org 
Michael Phelan         Phone: 614-309-1323 
 Email: mphelan@socialsecurityworks.org 
 Alex Lawson, Executive Director 

Email: alex.lawson@gmail.com 
 

SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE ACTION CENTER (SEARAC)  
1628 16th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
 
Quyen Dinh, Executive Director       Phone: 202-601-2960   

Email: quyen@searac.org  
 

USAging  
1100 New Jersey Ave SE, Suite 350      Phone: 202-872-0888 
Washington, DC 20003 

 
  Sandy Markwood, Chief Executive Officer     Phone: 202.872.0888 

Email: smarkwood@usaging.org 
 Amy Gotwals, Chief, Public Policy and External Affairs     Phone: 202.719.888 

Email: agotwals@usaging.org 
   Monica Billger, Director, Public Policy and Advocacy     Phone: 202.872.0888 

Email: mbillger@usaging.org 
 

VILLAGE TO VILLAGE NETWORK 
4818 Washington Blvd 
St Louis, MO 63108 
 
 Eddie (Edgar) Rivas, Board Member 
 Email: eerivas@yahoo.com 
Barbara Hughes Sullivan, Executive Director     Phone: 617-299-9638 
 Email: vtv@vtvnetwork.org 

 
VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA (VOA)  

1660 Duke Street         Phone: 703-341-5000 

mailto:sarah.nolan@seiu.org
mailto:naltman@socialsecurityworks.org
mailto:mphelan@socialsecurityworks.org
mailto:alex.lawson@gmail.com
mailto:quyen@searac.org


Alexandria, VA 22314        Fax: 703-341-7000 
 
Jatrice Martel Gaiter, Executive Vice President, External Affairs   Phone: 703-341-5006 

Email: jgaiter@voa.org 
Donna Thurmond, Vice President, Resident Services and Programs  Phone: 703-341-5051  

Email: DThurmond@voa.org 
 

WOMEN’S INSTITUTE FOR A SECURE RETIREMENT (WISER) 
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 730 
Washington, DC 20036 

 
 Cindy Hounsell, President       Phone: 202-393-5452 
 Email: chounsell@wiserwomen.org  
Lara Hinz, Director of Programs       Phone: 571-212-0695 
 Email: Lhinz@wiserwomen.org  
 Amy Shannon, Senior Fellow       Phone: 202-441-1549 
 Email: ashannon@wiserwomen.org 
Rusty Toler, Senior Fellow       Phone: 443-285-1460 
 Email: rtoler@wiserwomen.org  

mailto:chounsell@wiserwomen.org
mailto:Lhinz@wiserwomen.org
mailto:ashannon@wiserwomen.org
mailto:rtoler@wiserwomen.org
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